Installment payment of tax obligations  (30,471)   Selic increase   12.69%  (3,867)  15.86%  (4,833)  19.04%  (5,800)

  (302,812)   (38,427)   (48,034)   (57,640)

* Selic and CDI rates obtained from the B3 (Brasil, Bolsa e Balcão) website on April 21, 2022.

ii)   Sensitivity analysis of changes in exchange rates

The Company has assets and liabilities pegged to a foreign currency in the balance sheet at March 31,
2022, and for sensitivity analysis purposes, it has adopted as probable scenario the future market rate
effective in the period of preparation of these interim financial information. The probable rate was then
stressed by 25%, 50%, -25% and -50%, used as benchmark for the possible and remote scenarios,
respectively.

Accordingly, the table below simulates the effects of foreign exchange differences on future profit or
loss:

  Consolidated

  March 31, 2022  Probable
scenario

Currency appreciation  Currency depreciation

   (Payable) Receivable

Possible
+25%

Remote
+50%

Possible
-25%

Remote
-50%

  US Dollar  Reais

4.7409

5.9262

7.1114

3.5557

2.3705

Trade receivables   25,118  119,539  (456)  29,315  59,086  (30,227)  (59,997)

Checking account   9,988  47,535  (182)  11,656  23,494  (12,021)  (23,859)

Suppliers of property, plant and equipment
and intangible assets  (264)  (1,258)  6  (307)  (619)  319  632

Suppliers  (3,996)  (19,022)  77  (4,659)  (9,395)  4,813  9,550

Borrowings   (3,172)  (15,096)  58  (3,702)  (7,461)  3,817  7,577

Net exposure  27,674  131,698  (497)  32,303  65,103  (33,298)  (66,097)

  Euro  Reais  5.1610  6.4512  7.7414  3.8707  2.5805

Trade receivables   97  510  (9)  116  241  (135)  (260)

Trade payables, net of advances   (2,016)  (10,594)  190  (2,412)  (5,013)  2,791  5,392

Suppliers of property, plant and equipment
and intangible assets   (4,096)  (21,524)  385  (4,900)  (10,185)  5,670  10,954

Net exposure  (6,015)  (31,608)  565  (7,196)  (14,957)  8,327  16,087

*Possible and remote scenarios calculated based on the probable future rate of the Euro and the US Dollar for 90 days, obtained from the B3 (Brasil, Bolsa e

Balcão) website on April 21, 2022.

49

PBG S.A. and subsidiaries

Notes to the Interim Financial Information for the quarter ended March 31, 2022
All amounts in thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated.

5.2   Capital management

Management’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard its ability and that of its subsidiaries
to continue as going concerns in order to provide returns for stockholders and benefits for other
stakeholders and to obtain lower borrowing costs when combining own and third-party capital.

Capital is monitored based on the gearing ratio. Net debt is calculated as total borrowings and
debentures, lease liability with purchase option less cash and cash equivalents.

At March 31, 2022, the gearing ratios are summarized as follows: